
Republic of the Philippines 
CITY OF CAGAYAN DE ORO 

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
(08822) 724854, (C88) 857-4029; 857-4035; 857-2258 

ORDINANCE NO. 12188-2011 

AN ORDINANCE REVERTING THE SUM OF lll00,000.00 FROM THE ITEM: MOOE-OFFICE 
SUPPLIES EXPENSES" IN THE 2011 ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE CITY GENERAL SERVICES 
OFFICE, THIS CITY, AND REAPPROPRIATING THE SAME TO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO 
AUGMENT THE ITEM "ADVERTISING, PROMOTIONAL AND MARKETING EXPENSES", OF 
SAID OFFICE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council (Sa11gguniang Panlungsod) of the City of Cagayan de Oro in 
session assembled that: 

SECTION 1. - The sum of Pto0,000_00 is hereby reverted from the item: MOOE-Office Supplies 
Expenses" in the 2011 Annual Budget of the City General Services Office, this City, and the same is hereby 
reappropriated to be made available to augment the item: "Advertising, Promotional and Marketing Expenses" of 
said office_ 

SECTION 2. - This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approvaL 

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 

Present: 
15T District: - Councilor Roger G. Abaday - Councilor Annie Y. Daba 

- Councilor Simeon V. Licayan - Councilor Dante B. Pajo 
- Councilor Adrian L. Barba - Councilor Alden D. Baca! 
- Councilor Alvin R. Calingin - Councilor Jose Pepe P. Abbu 

2ND District: - Councilor Ramon G. Tabor - Councilor Nadya B. Emano-Elipe 
- Councilor President 0. Elipe - Councilor Edgar S. Cabanlas 
- Councilor Juan Y. Sia - Councilor Emmanuel D. Abejuela 

Ex-Officio Member: - Councilor Sunshine Mae c_ Obsioma, Sangguniang Kabataan (SK) President) 

- Councilor Ian Mark Q. Nacaya , (Second District), Indisposed 
- Councilor Alexander S. Dacer, (Second District), Indisposed 
- Councilor Dometilo C. Acenas, Jr., Liga Ng Mga Barangay (President) 

ENACTED this 22ND day of November 2011 in the City ofCagayan de Oro. 

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance_ 

Attested as duly enacted: 

Attested: 

<.:..:__ -

PRESIDING OFFICER 

A 

FEl>ERICO R. ~W 
SECRETARY TO:: 

Approved: 

VICENTE Y. EMANO 
C ITYMAYOR r 
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